
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Program Friday, July 28th  

 12:00 - 15:00  Registration for the championships 

 12:30 - 14:30 Sprint training (1 fox per frequency) 
 15:30 Departure to the start 

 16:30 First start 3.5 MHz Sprint competition 
 19:00 - 21:00 3.5 MHz and 144 MHz training (2 foxes + beacon per band) 

  
 Saturday, July 29th   

 7:30-8:45 Breakfast 
 8:45 Departure to the start 
 10:00 First start 3.5 MHz competition 

 16:00-18:00 Hotel sauna available 
 18:00  Hamfest dinner 

 After Hamfest  Awarding ceremony Sprint and 3.5 MHz competition 
 

 Sunday, July 30th 
 7:30-8:45  Breakfast 
 8:45 Departure to the start 

 10:00 First start 144 MHz competition 
 Approx. 14:30 Awarding ceremony 144 MHz competition 

 
Payments to organizers 

• The competition fee is 20 € per competition or 50 € for all three competitions 

• SportIdent chip rent fee is 5 €, fee for lost SportIdent chip is 35 € 
• Hamfest dinner 35 € 

• The payments of Finnish competitors are preferably done by MobilePay in advance or at 
arrival to Nuuksio (to Keijo Lehtosaari, +358 505 414 757) 

• For competitors from aboard the payments must be done in cash at arrival to Nuuksio  
 
Payments to hotel 

• Hotel rooms, pre-ordered lunches and pre-ordered Friday dinner will be paid to hotel, 
please note that lunches and Friday dinner shall be ordered at latest on July 10th. 

 
 Lunch buffet:  22 € / person, served by reservation on Friday from 11:30 to 13:00 (includes  

  an appetizer table, a warm meal with toppings, dessert and coffee / tea) 
 

 Dinner buffet:  26 € / person, served by reservation on Friday from 17:00 to 19:00 (includes  
  an appetizer table, a warm meal with toppings, dessert and coffee / tea) 
 

 Pasta lunch: 16 € / person, served by reservation on Saturday and Sunday from 12:30 to 14:30 
(salad, pasta buffet, dessert and coffee / tea) 

 
Nordic ARDF Championships 2023 WhatsApp group 

• WhatsApp group is available for one-way communication from organizers to competitors.  

• Link to join the group https://chat.whatsapp.com/LVVH5V5jPbsGzRxjsqSVXl 
 
Open class competitor 

• In order to promote the sport both inside and outside of the Nordic countries open class 
competitor David Williams will compete in M60 class, without possibility to Nordic Champion title.  
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Open Nordic ARDF Championships 2023 
 

https://chat.whatsapp.com/LVVH5V5jPbsGzRxjsqSVXl


 

 

Friday, July 28th, 2023 
 

Sprint training 12:30-14:30, 1 fox per frequency. Departure to sprint competition at 15:30. 
 

Classics 3.5 MHz and 144 MHz training 19:00-21:00, 2 foxes + beacon per band. 
 
Training events orienteering flags and SportIdent controls are placed same way as in competition. 

 
Training area 

Information for the Sprint competition 

• The transmitters are marked with a 15x15 cm orienteering flag, 30-50 cm above ground. 
• Registration device: SportIdent. Controls are marked 1-5, S, 1F-5F and B. 

• Starting and finish corridor marked by continuous red/white strip on both sides of corridor. 
• The start, finish, spectator beacon and finish beacon are marked on the map. 

• Time limit: 60 minutes. 
• Map: A4 landscape format, in scale 1:5 000, waterproof. 

• The maps are handed out to competitors 2 minutes before each individual start. 

• The time for preparation and warm-up at the start is at least 45 minutes. 
• Competitors enter the pre-start area 4 minutes before their start. 

• There is no formal seeding procedure for the random start list. 
 
Technical information 

• Antenna: Vertical 5 m and three ground planes 3 m each 

• Transmit power: 0.5 W 
• Foxes 1-5 (slow): 3510 kHz 

• Spectator beacon (S): 3540 kHz 

• Foxes 1F-5F (fast): 3570 kHz 
• Finish beacon (MO): 3600 kHz 



 

 

Startlist - Sprint competition 

StNo   Name                     Club           Call    Birth  Chip No   Cat   Start 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Start group  1 

  25   Olsen, Simen Ouff        Norway                  2000 *2153415   M21   16.30 

  33   Anttila, Juha            Finland        OH2-2023 1964  4633882   M50   16.30 

  45   Palmquist, Jan           Sweden         SM5FUG   1955   207583   M60   16.30 

 

Start group  2 

  21   Hansen, Anette           Denmark        OZ1BCC   1949  1402410   W60   16.32 

  28   Kirves, Petri            Finland        OH2KHX   1975  2302643   M40   16.32 

  53   Ljungström, Peter        Sweden         SM5KMU   1950  1501106   M70   16.32 

 

Start group  3 

  26   Eklund, Henrik           Sweden                  1996  8400028   M21   16.34 

  36   Agrell, Erik             Sweden         SM6-8406 1965   400022   M50   16.34 

  41   Kyllönen, Eero           Finland        OH2BTG   1963  8002887   M60   16.34 

 

Start group  4 

  19   Paavola, Mirva           Finland                 1981  8044599   W21   16.36 

  48   Williams, David          United Kingdom M3WDD    1962  9050362   M60   16.36 

  52   Eriksson, Christer       Sweden                  1953  2139049   M70   16.36 

 

Start group  5 

  27   Tosteberg, Joakim        Sweden                  1988  7880719   M21   16.38 

  37   Håkan, Melin             Sweden                  1970   442326   M50   16.38 

  47   Wändahl, Anders          Sweden         SM0HPL   1960  2077243   M60   16.38 

 

Start group  6 

  32   Öberg, Magnus            Sweden         SA5MOG   1974  7020915   M40   16.40 

  35   Olsen, Svein             Norway         LA6KCA   1964 *2155132   M50   16.40 

  51   Dons, Christian          Norway         LA5OQ    1953 *2155181   M70   16.40 

 

Start group  7 

  18   Anttila, Tiina           Finland                 1971  8044590   W21   16.42 

  46   Petersson, Robert        Sweden         SM6GHS   1956  2059943   M60   16.42 

  49   Hansen, Villy            Denmark        OZ6KH    1947  1402409   M70   16.42 

 

Start group  8 

  22   Nielsen, Grethe          Denmark        OZ1AGQ   1955 *2155174   W60   16.44 

  39   Magnusson, Per           Sweden         SA5BYZ   1972  7721120   M50   16.44 

  42   Solli, Øivind            Norway         LA1KP    1954 *2155182   M60   16.44 

 

Start group  9 

  20   Ehrsson, Jessica         Sweden                  2000  2139821   W21   16.46 

  44   Haugaard-Pedersen, Peder Sweden         SM0GNS   1957  2077394   M60   16.46 

  55   Zettervall, Leif         Sweden         SM5EZM         1406454   M70   16.46 

 

Start group  10 

  23   Naumanen, Paula          Finland                 1963  8658502   W60   16.48 

  31   Toivola, Janne           Finland        OH2GXN   1981  2224205   M40   16.48 

  38   Lindell, Henrik          Sweden                  1968  2004240   M50   16.48 

 

Start group  11 

  24   Hulsi, Niila             Finland                 2002  2155049   M21   16.50 

  43   Ehrsson, Ingvar          Sweden                  1963   444100   M60   16.50 

  54   Svensson, Gunnar         Sweden         SM0-6689 1946   822975   M70   16.50 

 

Start group  12 

  34   Lehtosaari, Kimmo        Finland        OH2JKU   1969  8003919   M50   16.52 

  50   Nielsen, Steen           Denmark        OZ5N     1952 *2155173   M70   16.52 
 

Jury: Keijo Lehtosaari (phone +358 505 414 757) & Juhani Lehtosaari 
 

Provisional results are published on website within 30 minutes after last competitor is in finish.  
Official results are published on website 90 minutes after provisional results are published. 



 

 

 
Information for the 3.5 MHz and 144 MHz competition, July 29th & 30th, 2023 

• Five hidden transmitters. 

• Each transmitter sends for 1 minute in 5-minute cycles. 
• Each transmitter is marked with a 15x15 cm orienteering flag, 50-100 cm above ground. 

• Registration device: SportIdent. Controls are marked 1-5 and B. 

• Starting and finish corridor marked by continuous red/white strip on both sides of corridor. 
• The start, finish and finish beacon are marked on the map. 

• Exclusion circles for start (750m) and for finish beacon (400 m) are marked with dashed line 
on the map. 

• Time limit: 150 minutes. 
• Map: A4 landscape format, in scale 1:10 000, waterproof. 

• The maps are handed out to competitors 10 minutes before each individual start. 

• The time for preparation and warm-up at the start is at least 45 minutes. 
• Competitors enter the pre-start area 10 minutes before their start. 

• There is no formal seeding procedure for the random start list. 
 
 

Technical information for 3.5 MHz 

• Antenna: Vertical 7 m and three ground planes 6 m each 
• Transmit power: 3 W 

• Foxes 1-5: 3579 kHz 
• Finish beacon (MO): 3520 kHz 
 

 
Technical information for 144 MHz 

• Antenna: Crossed dipole 2.5m above ground 

• Transmit power: 0.7 W 
• Foxes 1-5: 144.763 MHz 

• Finish beacon (MO): 144.503 MHz 
 

  



 

 

Startlist - 3.5 MHz competition 

 

StNo   Name                     Club           Call    Birth  Chip No   Cat   Start 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Start group  1 

  26   Eklund, Henrik           Sweden                  1996  8400028   M21   10.00 

  35   Olsen, Svein             Norway         LA6KCA   1964 *2155132   M50   10.00 

  46   Petersson, Robert        Sweden         SM6GHS   1956  2059943   M60   10.00 

  52   Eriksson, Christer       Sweden                  1953  2139049   M70   10.00 

 

Start group  2 

  21   Hansen, Anette           Denmark        OZ1BCC   1949  1402410   W60   10.05 

  28   Kirves, Petri            Finland        OH2KHX   1975  2302643   M40   10.05 

  47   Wändahl, Anders          Sweden         SM0HPL   1960  2077243   M60   10.05 

  53   Ljungström, Peter        Sweden         SM5KMU   1950  1501106   M70   10.05 

 

Start group  3 

  20   Ehrsson, Jessica         Sweden                  2000  2139821   W21   10.10 

  27   Tosteberg, Joakim        Sweden                  1988  7880719   M21   10.10 

  31   Toivola, Janne           Finland        OH2GXN   1981  2224205   M40   10.10 

  38   Lindell, Henrik          Sweden                  1968  2004240   M50   10.10 

 

Start group  4 

  22   Nielsen, Grethe          Denmark        OZ1AGQ   1955 *2155174   W60   10.15 

  34   Lehtosaari, Kimmo        Finland        OH2JKU   1969  8003919   M50   10.15 

  44   Haugaard-Pedersen, Peder Sweden         SM0GNS   1957  2077394   M60   10.15 

  51   Dons, Christian          Norway         LA5OQ    1953 *2155181   M70   10.15 

 

Start group  5 

  18   Anttila, Tiina           Finland                 1971  8044590   W21   10.20 

  30   Sundberg, Iiro           Finland        OH2GXM   1983 *2155139   M40   10.20 

  42   Solli, Øivind            Norway         LA1KP    1954 *2155182   M60   10.20 

  54   Svensson, Gunnar         Sweden         SM0-6689 1946   822975   M70   10.20 

 

Start group  6 

  25   Olsen, Simen Ouff        Norway                  2000 *2153415   M21   10.25 

  36   Agrell, Erik             Sweden         SM6-8406 1965   400022   M50   10.25 

  43   Ehrsson, Ingvar          Sweden                  1963   444100   M60   10.25 

  55   Zettervall, Leif         Sweden         SM5EZM         1406454   M70   10.25 

 

Start group  7 

  33   Anttila, Juha            Finland        OH2-2023 1964  4633882   M50   10.30 

  41   Kyllönen, Eero           Finland        OH2BTG   1963  8002887   M60   10.30 

  50   Nielsen, Steen           Denmark        OZ5N     1952 *2155173   M70   10.30 

 

Start group  8 

  19   Paavola, Mirva           Finland                 1981  8044599   W21   10.35 

  29   Myllykangas, Tero        Finland                 1975  2155042   M40   10.35 

  39   Magnusson, Per           Sweden         SA5BYZ   1972  7721120   M50   10.35 

 

Start group  9 

  23   Naumanen, Paula          Finland                 1963  8658502   W60   10.40 

  37   Håkan, Melin             Sweden                  1970   442326   M50   10.40 

  45   Palmquist, Jan           Sweden         SM5FUG   1955   207583   M60   10.40 

  49   Hansen, Villy            Denmark        OZ6KH    1947  1402409   M70   10.40 

 

Start group  10 

  24   Hulsi, Niila             Finland                 2002  2155049   M21   10.45 

  32   Öberg, Magnus            Sweden         SA5MOG   1974  7020915   M40   10.45 

  48   Williams, David          United Kingdom M3WDD    1962  9050362   M60   10.45 

 
Jury: Keijo Lehtosaari (phone +358 505 414 757) & Olli Heikkinen 

 

Provisional results are published on website within 30 minutes after last competitor is in finish.  

Official results are published on website 120 minutes after provisional results are published.  



 

 

Startlist - 144 MHz competition 

 
StNo   Name                     Club           Call    Birth  Chip No   Cat   Start 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Start group  1 

  27   Tosteberg, Joakim        Sweden                  1988  7880719   M21   10.00 

  31   Toivola, Janne           Finland        OH2GXN   1981  2224205   M40   10.00 

  42   Solli, Øivind            Norway         LA1KP    1954 *2155182   M60   10.00 

  53   Ljungström, Peter        Sweden         SM5KMU   1950  1501106   M70   10.00 

 

Start group  2 

  18   Anttila, Tiina           Finland                 1971  8044590   W21   10.05 

  21   Hansen, Anette           Denmark        OZ1BCC   1949  1402410   W60   10.05 

  29   Myllykangas, Tero        Finland                 1975  2155042   M40   10.05 

  44   Haugaard-Pedersen, Peder Sweden         SM0GNS   1957  2077394   M60   10.05 

 

Start group  3 

  25   Olsen, Simen Ouff        Norway                  2000 *2153415   M21   10.10 

  34   Lehtosaari, Kimmo        Finland        OH2JKU   1969  8003919   M50   10.10 

  48   Williams, David          United Kingdom M3WDD    1962  9050362   M60   10.10 

  50   Nielsen, Steen           Denmark        OZ5N     1952 *2155173   M70   10.10 

 

Start group  4 

  23   Naumanen, Paula          Finland                 1963  8658502   W60   10.15 

  35   Olsen, Svein             Norway         LA6KCA   1964 *2155132   M50   10.15 

  43   Ehrsson, Ingvar          Sweden                  1963   444100   M60   10.15 

  51   Dons, Christian          Norway         LA5OQ    1953 *2155181   M70   10.15 

 

Start group  5 

  20   Ehrsson, Jessica         Sweden                  2000  2139821   W21   10.20 

  28   Kirves, Petri            Finland        OH2KHX   1975  2302643   M40   10.20 

  40   Heikkinen, Olli          Finland                 1957  8284400   M60   10.20 

  54   Svensson, Gunnar         Sweden         SM0-6689 1946   822975   M70   10.20 

 

Start group  6 

  26   Eklund, Henrik           Sweden                  1996  8400028   M21   10.25 

  33   Anttila, Juha            Finland        OH2-2023 1964  4633882   M50   10.25 

  46   Petersson, Robert        Sweden         SM6GHS   1956  2059943   M60   10.25 

  52   Eriksson, Christer       Sweden                  1953  2139049   M70   10.25 

 

Start group  7 

  19   Paavola, Mirva           Finland                 1981  8044599   W21   10.30 

  37   Håkan, Melin             Sweden                  1970   442326   M50   10.30 

  47   Wändahl, Anders          Sweden         SM0HPL   1960  2077243   M60   10.30 

  55   Zettervall, Leif         Sweden         SM5EZM         1406454   M70   10.30 

 

Start group  8 

  22   Nielsen, Grethe          Denmark        OZ1AGQ   1955 *2155174   W60   10.35 

  32   Öberg, Magnus            Sweden         SA5MOG   1974  7020915   M40   10.35 

  38   Lindell, Henrik          Sweden                  1968  2004240   M50   10.35 

  45   Palmquist, Jan           Sweden         SM5FUG   1955   207583   M60   10.35 

 

Start group  9 

  24   Hulsi, Niila             Finland                 2002  2155049   M21   10.40 

  36   Agrell, Erik             Sweden         SM6-8406 1965   400022   M50   10.40 

  49   Hansen, Villy            Denmark        OZ6KH    1947  1402409   M70   10.40 

 

Start group  10 

  39   Magnusson, Per           Sweden         SA5BYZ   1972  7721120   M50   10.45 

  41   Kyllönen, Eero           Finland        OH2BTG   1963  8002887   M60   10.45 

 

Jury: Keijo Lehtosaari (phone +358 505 414 757) & Juhani Lehtosaari 

 

Provisional results are published on website within 30 minutes after last competitor is in finish.  

Official results are published on website 60 minutes after provisional results are published. 


